payable by us. We intend to use the net proceeds we receive from this offering for general corporate purposes, including working capital.

As of the date of this prospectus, we cannot specify with certainty all of the particular uses for the net proceeds to us from this offering. Accordingly,
our management will have broad discretion in the timing and application of these proceeds.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, as well as our capitalization, as of December 31, 2023, as follows:

  ● on an actual basis; and

● on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by us of 19,800,000 shares of common stock and 30,200,000 Pre-Funded Warrants in this

offering at a public offering price of $0.10 per share of common stock and $0.09999 per Pre-Funded Warrant, after underwriting discounts and
commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our

audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, and the related notes thereto, included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2023 and incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash   $ 3,591,623   $ 7,985,885
Total liabilities   $ 2,398,167   $ 2,398,167

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, 10,000,000 authorized shares; $0.00001 par value: 0 shares issued and outstanding   $ -   $ -
Common stock, 200,000,000 authorized shares; $0.00001 par value; 64,773,756 shares issued and outstanding, actual,

114,773,756 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   $ 648   $ 1,148
Additional paid-in capital   $ 170,652,160   $ 175,045,922
Accumulated deficit   $ (160,017,619)   $ (160,017,619)

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 10,635,189   $ 15,029,451

The number of shares to be outstanding immediately after giving effect to this offering as shown above is based on 64,773,756 shares outstanding as

of December 31, 2023, and excludes, as of such date:

● 17,503,253 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $1.04 per
share;

● 177,294 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock unit awards with a weighted-average exercise price of $0.00 per share;

● 661,280 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2021 Equity Incentive Plan; and